related to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy (unobservable inputs) exceeded their recoverable amount. Thus, the Company

recognized an impairment on these property, plant and equipment in the total amount of 12,179,036 thousand Tenge,

including 7,638,849 thousand Tenge was recognized through the revaluation reserve and 4,540,187 thousand Tenge

through profit and loss (Note 5).

In addition, during 2023 the Company recognized an impairment on individual property, plant and equipment in the total

amount of 979,515 thousand Tenge, including through a revaluation reserve of 788,922 thousand Tenge and through

profit and loss in the amount of 190,593 thousand Tenge (Note 5), as the carrying amount of these property, plant and

equipment exceeded their recoverable amount.

The results of assessing the value in use are sensitive to change of discount rate and long-term growth rate indicators and

also to forecasts regarding the volume of sales of services provided, the level of tariffs for services provided, the size of

capital and current costs.

Sensitivity analysis of value of property plant and equipment for the change in the discount rate and long-term growth

rate is as follows:

In millions of Tenge
(Decrease)/

Increase in rate
Oil transportation

CGU

Discount rate (WACC) -0.5% 24,027

 +0.5% (22,264)

Long-term growth rate -0.5% (16,059)

 +0.5% 17,301

Revaluation of technological oil

Technological oil is revalued at each reporting date, due to the fact that fluctuations are quite frequent and significant.

Technological oil of the Company was revalued on each reporting date of interim periods and on 31 December 2023 and

2022.

KazTransOil JSC Separate financial statements

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

24

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions (continued)

Revaluation of technological oil (continued)

Input data for determining the fair value of technological oil refer to Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy (unquoted

[…]

Total − 19,292,164 104,238 100,301 383,611 19,880,314

KazTransOil JSC Separate financial statements

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

50

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Currency risk

The table below shows the total amount of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities that increase foreign

exchange exposure.

In thousands of Tenge US Dollar Russian Ruble Total

As at 31 December 2023

Assets 6,291,329 910,117 7,201,446

Liabilities 28,698 383,116 411,814

As at 31 December 2022

Assets 4,439,439 34,932 4,474,371

Liabilities 17,766 490,802 508,568

The Company does not have formal arrangements to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Company’s operations

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, euro and Russian ruble

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no significant impact on the Company’s equity.

In thousands of Tenge

Increase/
decrease in

exchange rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

2023

US Dollar +14.15% 886,162

 -14.15% (886,162)

Russian Ruble +28.54% 150,406

  -28.54% (150,406)

2022

US Dollar  +21.00% 928,579

 -21.00% (928,579)

Russian Ruble  +22.05% (100,523)

 -22.05% 100,523

Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and

healthy equity ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital

structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital

structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new

shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended